Open Agenda , oK

Council

COMMUNITY COUNCILS
A voice for your community

Dulwich Community Council

Wednesday October 28 2009 at 7.00pm

Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT
Membership Reserves

Councillor James Barber
Councillor Toby Eckersley
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton
(Vice-Chair)

Councillor Michelle Holford
Councillor Kim Humphreys
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell
Councillor Lewis Robinson
Councillor Richard Thomas
Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair)

INFORMATION FOR MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You have the right to request to inspect copies of minutes and reports on this agenda as
well as the background documents used in the preparation of these reports.

Babysitting/Carers allowances

If you are a resident of the borough and have paid someone to look after your children, an
elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you could attend this meeting,
you may claim an allowance from the council. Please collect a claim form at the meeting.

Access

The council is committed to making its meetings accessible. Further details on building
access, translation, provision of signers etc for this meeting are on the council’s web site:
www.southwark.gov.uk or please contact the person below.

Contact Beverley Olamijulo
on 020 7525 7234 or email: beverley.olamijulo@southwark.gov.uk
Webpage: www.southwark.gov.uk/YourCouncil

Members of the committee are summoned to attend this meeting



Annie Shepperd l 4
Chief Executive ‘ ’
Date: October 20 2009

PRINTED ON
RECYCLED PAPER



outhoreK

Council
Dulwich Community Council
Wednesday October 28 2009
7.00 pm
Christ Church, 263 Barry Road London SE22 0JT
Order of Business
Item No. Title Page No.
1.  INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR]
2. APOLOGIES
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS
4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT
MATTERS FROM PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS
= Progress on CCTV for Norwood Road / Half Moon Lane
* Reports from the Police (SNT) teams and Community Wardens are
deferred to the December DCC meeting
6. MINUTES TO BE AGREED FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 1-7

To approve the Minutes from the meeting held on September 22 2009

7. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING NOT COVERED
ELSEWHERE ON THE AGENDA

8. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS (IF ANY) (7.05 PM)

9. CROSS BOUNDARY ISSUES NOT COVERED ELSEWHERE ON THE
AGENDA (7.10 PM)

MAIN BUSINESS: HOW GREEN IS SOUTHWARK ? HOW GREEN AM |
? (7.15 PM - 8.30 PM)



Item No. Title

10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

GREEN ENERGY INITIATIVES FOR COMMUNITY AND BUSINESS

Jessica Binks / Laura Wilson — Southwark Council
East Dulwich Say No to Unwanted Bags
Aardvark Recycling

Dulwich Going Greener

RECYCLING INITIATIVES

lan McGeough — Southwark Council

CAR CLUB SCHEME
Tim Walker — Southwark Council
PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE

Planning Policy and Guidance - meeting emission reduction Targets -
planning constraints on double glazing /replacement windows, solar
panels etc

Alison Squires — Southwark Council
BREAK (8.30 PM)

= Police officers and Wardens are available during the break to discuss
individual cases

= See house mock up on energy saving tips in the home

SOAPBOX (8.45 PM)

INFORMATION ON THE NEW LOCAL YOUTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL
(8.50 PM)

Jonathan Slater — Southwark Council

MEMBERS DECISIONS (9.15 PM)

Page No.



Item No. Title

17.

Members to consider any follow up actions or decisions, which have
arisen from the previous meeting or items, discussed during the meeting.

= Report — local parking amendment (9.20 PM)

= LEA school governor appointments (9.25 PM) CLOSED AGENDA

Any other decisions not covered in the meeting.
CLOSING COMMENTS BY THE CHAIR (9.30 PM)

Dates of meetings
Main meetings
Mon 14 Dec 2009
Wed 3 Feb 2010
Thur 25 Mar 2010

Planning meetings:
Tue 10 Nov 2009
Thur 3 Dec 2009
Wed 13 Jan 2010
Mon 22 Feb 2010
Thur 18 Mar 2010

DISCUSSION OF ANY OTHER ITEMS AS NOTIFIED AT THE START
OF THE MEETING.

DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair) Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vic
Chair)

Councillor James Barber Councillor Toby Eckersley

Councillor Michele Holford Councillor Kim Humphreys

Councillor Jonathan Mitchell Councillor Lewis Robinson

Councillor Richard Thomas

DATE OF DESPATCH: OCTOBER 20 2009

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

Page No.



Item No. Title Page No.

The following motion should be moved, seconded and approved if the
sub-committee wishes to exclude the press and public to deal with reports
revealing exempt information:

“That the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of
exempt information as defined in paragraphs 1-7, Access to
Information Procedure rules of the Constitution.”

INFORMATION TO MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC

Access to information

You may request copies of minutes and reports on this agenda.

For a large print copy of papers, please
telephone 020 7525 7187.

Deputations

For information on deputations please ask the clerk for the relevant hand-
out.

Carers’ allowances

If you are a Southwark resident and have paid someone to look after your
children, an elderly dependant or a dependant with disabilities so that you
can attend this meeting, you may claim an allowance from the council.
Please collect a claim from the clerk at the meeting.

Transport assistance for disabled members of the public

Members of the public with a disability who wish to attend community
council meetings and who require transport assistance in order to access
the meeting, are requested to call the meeting clerk. The clerk will arrange
for a driver to collect the person and provide return transport after the
meeting. There will be no charge to the person collected. Please note that
it is necessary to call the clerk as far in advance as possible and at least
three working days before the meeting.

Wheelchair access

Wheelchair access is available. For further information please call the
meeting clerk.

Date: Date Not Specified



Agenda ltem 6

S
note =

Dulwich Community Council

Minutes Agreements Form southwark.gov.uk/communitycouncil

(Minutes to be agreed at the next meeting if accurate)

Date Tuesday September 22 2009

Venue Herne Hill Baptist Church, Half Moon Lane, London
SE24 9HU

Start time 7.00pm

Finish time 10.10pm

In attendance Clirs, Nick Vineall (Chair), Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice

chair), James Barber, Toby Eckersley, Kim Humphreys,
Jonathan Mitchell, Lewis Robinson and Richard Thomas.

Absent Clirs Michelle Holford.
Apologies received Clirs Michelle Holford.
Urgent items None were received.
Members’ interests None disclosed.

and dispensations




Public questions raised

Summary of the decision or action

The following is a summary of the decisions and actions taken at this meeting.
The item number relates to the agenda item number where possible.

Clarification or queries on any points should be raised in the first instance with Beverley
Olamijulo on 020 7525 7234

Item no. | Summary of the actions and Decisions Action
by

5 Chair’s announcements

= Announcement from Clir Robinson about the Southwark culture
service: Arts and culture projects small grants programme.
Interested parties should submit applications by the closing date
Oct 23 2009

= SPCCG (Southwark Police & Community Consultative Grp)
Public meeting on Tue Sept 29 at Herne Hill Baptist Church
opportunity to meet Chief Superintendent Wayne Chance

= Meeting at St Barnabus Church also on Sept 29 2009 organised
by the Dulwich Society — representatives from the Dulwich Estate
will be in attendance

= London in Bloom Competition - Southwark nominated for a Silver
Award and Britain in Bloom competition - Dulwich nominated and
results to be announced shortly

6 Minutes from the previous meeting July 7 2009

DECISION:
Minutes of the Dulwich Community Council held on Wed June 3 2009
were approved as an accurate record of the meeting.




Note

Reference to the CE Pride of Place in the Take Note did not mention
that the Traders of Norwood Road would like CCTV installed along
Norwood Road.

ACTION: Under Item 11, bullet point 8, ‘after transport improvements’
include the word ‘CCTV".

Beverley
Olamijulo

Main business

Deputations/petitions

ClIr Crookshank Hilton presented a petition (re-submission) on behalf
of Traders of Norwood Road for a street security camera on the corner
of Norwood Rd which was previously refused by Southwark Council.

DECISION:

DCC requests that the head of Community Safety is invited to report to
the next Dulwich community council as to whether and if so when it will
be possible to install CCTV on Norwood Road.

Cross boundary issues
None were identified.

10

Report updates from SNTs and community wardens

Noted presentations from the ward sergeants and head of Dulwich and
Camberwell community wardens.

11

Presentation from a Community Council Fund Project

DCC thanked Chris Haydon, director of Community TV Trust. Further
information on the presentation is summarised in the Take Note.

12

Herne Hill /North Dulwich Triangle CPZ
Tim Walker from environment and housing presented the item.

DECISION:

DCC approved the method for the forthcoming (first stage) consultation
on the Herne Hill /North Dulwich Triangle CPZ within those areas
indicated on the map on page 12 of the agenda.

13

Publicity Review Briefing paper

DCC notes information outlined in the briefing paper and asked
Officers to action the following:




ACTION:

1. That officers in the Dulwich area management team for
community engagement send out Posters to interested parties
at least 3 weeks in advance of the meeting.

2. In addition to the date and agenda items on poster — to also
include the date of following meeting after that so adequate
notice is given.

3. That dates/times of all CC meetings up until March 2010 are
publicised in Southwark Life.

DECISION:

Officers from the area management team to produce a short report to
the next meeting in tabular form setting out each suggestion made at
the meeting cost implications, whether and if so when it is proposed to
implement the proposal, and also to set out proposals for the
application of the anticipated publicity budget underspend for this year
taking into account any suggestions received from Members.

Ambrose
Omoma

14
Executive
decision.

Lighting and Highways Improvements

DECISION:
The Community Council agreed to allocate funding to the following
areas for highways resurfacing and street lighting:

Lighting Gallery Road - Embellishment Kits £24,000

lidersley Grove (white lighting scheme) £20,000
Total £44,000 (remaining £31k to be decided later)

Highways 1.Greendale (East Dulwich End) £1,000

2. Beckwith Road £1,000
3. Red Post Hill (jjw Casino Ave) £10,000
4. Turney Road ( Markings) £500
5. Howletts Road £2,000
6. Carver Road £2,500
7. Gilkes Place £1,000
8. Casino Avenue £4,000
9. ElImwood Road £1,500
10.Elfindale Road £5,000
11. Warmington Road £1,500
12. Burbage Road £5,000

13. Red Post Hill (j/w - Herne Hill)  £500
Total £35,500 (remaining £64,500 to be decided later)

DCC
Clirs




16. Members’ decisions
Executive

decision LEA School Governor Appointments for Goodrich, Langbourne
and Goose Green Primaries

DECISION:
The item was deferred until the next DCC meeting.

The information included in this form, together with the attached notes, form the
minutes from the above meeting and have been agreed as a true and accurate
recording of that meeting. Any necessary amendments shall be detailed in the
Summary of Actions held at the Town Hall by the relevant Community Councils
Development Officer.

Chair Date




Dulwich Community Council

oothreeK.

Council

note =

Notes from the meeting on Tuesday September 22 2009 Issue no. 28
Herne Hill Baptist Church, Half Moon Lane,

London, SE24 9HU

www.southwark.gov.uk/YourCommunity

Your next Dulwich Community
Council meeting is on:
Wednesday October 28 2009

Main items discus
[...]
will be introduced e.g. bus lanes, cycle routes
and pedestrian crossing.

Members approved the method for the first stage forthcoming consultation
on the Herne Hill /North Dulwich Triangle CPZ within those areas outlined on
the boundary map set out in the DCC agenda for this meeting.

Website: http://moderngov.southwarksites.com/mgCommitteeDetails.

For more information contact Tim Walker on 020 7525 2021 or email tim.
walker@southwark.gov.uk

www.southwark.gov.uk/YourCommunity

Wednesday October 28 2009 from 7pm at Christ Church,

263 Barry Road, London SE22 0JT

The next meeting will focus on ‘How green is Southwark?' ‘How green am I?’ It will include presentations

on energy conservation issues, grants available for insulations and solar panels, recycling and waste,
planning requirements for solar panel installation and a local Car Club scheme, to be introduced in 2010.

Please come along to the meeting and have your say... Everyone is welcome

TakeNote and agendas available in other languages, Braille, tape or large print. Call 020 7525 7187 to order.




Agenda Item 16

Item No. Classification: | Date: Meeting Name:
Open 28/10/09 Dulwich Community Council
Report title: Local parking amendments (Q2)
Ward(s) or groups All wards within Dulwich Community Council
affected:
From: Senior Engineer, Network Development
RECOMMENDATION(S)

1.

It is recommended that the local parking schemes detailed in the appendices to
this report are approved for implementation subject to the outcome of any
necessary statutory procedures.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

2.

This report presents proposals for a number of local parking amendment schemes,
which are matters reserved to community council for decision.

The origins and reasons for the proposals are discussed in the main body of the
report.

KEY ISSUES FOR CONSIDERATION

Fellbrigg Road (0910Q2033)

4.

An application has been received by the network operations team for the
installation of a disabled persons (blue badge) parking bay.
[...]
 that this disabled bay be installed in
Forest Hill Road outside 82a

Giles Coppice (0910Q2071)

17. The secretary of the Giles Coppice residents committee contacted network
development raising concerns about obstructive parking on Kingswood Drive at it's
junction with Giles Coppice.

18. The photographic evidence provided by the secretary showed vehicles parked right
on the junction reducing the sight lines and making the maneuver from Giles
Coppice into Kingswood Drive very difficult and unsighted.

19. To improve sight lines and safety for all road users at this junction it is
recommended that “at any time” waiting restrictions be installed as shown in
appendix 5 be approved.

Turney Road (0910Q2068)

20. Lambeth and Southwark residents and councilors, Lambeth officers and a
representative from Tessa Jowell MP’s office carried out a walkabout and the issue
of road safety at the junction of Turney Road and Croxted Road was raised.

21. From this walkabout it was determined that there is obstructive parking on the
north side of Turney Road outside Nelly’s Nursery. This results in vehicles having
difficulties exiting the junction with Croxted Road.

22. To improve junction safety and ease traffic flowing eastbound along Turney Road
from this junction it is recommended that a minimum length of “at any time” waiting
restrictions be approved for installation, as shown in appendix 6.

2



10

Etherow Street (0910Q2020)

23.

24.

25.

26.

27.

28.

29.

The Achievement and Inclusion Manager, St. Anthony’s RC Primary School
contacted Southwark Education Welfare officer informing him of a pupil at the
school who uses a wheelchair. The Manager enquired to the possibility of installing
a disabled persons parking bay.

At present the pupil is brought to school by car and they find it very difficult to walk the
short distance from the car to the school each day.

Network development was asked by the education welfare officer to investigate the
options available to the schoo
[...]
around Kingswood Estate as detailed in Appendix 9.

POLICY IMPLICATIONS

50. The recommendations contained within this report are consistent with the
polices of the PEP and associated Local Implementation Plan (LIP)

51. The proposals will support the council’s equalities and human rights policies and
will promote social inclusion by:

e provide origin disabled bays to assist residents with mobility improvements

e improving sight lines for all road users; and

e improving junction and pedestrian safety, especially those with limited mobility
or visual impairment

COMMUNITY IMPACT STATEMENT

52. The policies within the Parking and Enforcement Plan are upheld within this
report have been subject to an Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA).

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

53. All costs arising from implementing the proposals, as set out in the report, will be
fully contained within the existing local parking amendment budget.

CONSULTATION

54. Where informal consultation has been carried out it is detailed within the body of
this report.

55. Should the community council approve the item, statutory consultation will take
place as part of the making of the traffic management order? A proposal notice will
be erected in proximity to the site location and a press notice will be published in

5



13

the Southwark News and London Gazette. If there are objections a further report
will be re-submitted to the community council for determination.

56. The road network and parking manager has been consulted on the proposals and

has no objections.

57. No consultation or comment has been sought from the borough solicitor &
secretary or the chief finance officer.

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

Background Papers

Held At

Contact

Parking and Enforcement Plan

Network development,
Environment and
Housing Department

Tim Walker
020 7525 2021

APPENDICES
No. Title
Appendix 1 Fellbrigg Road (0910Q2033)
Appendix 2 Woodwarde Road (0910Q2036)
Appendix 3 Barry Road (0910Q2037)
Appendix 4 Forest Hill Road
[...]


24

Date

Venue

Main meetings
Mon 14 Dec 2009
Wed 3 Feb 2010
Thur 25 Mar 2010

Planning meetings:

Tue 10 Nov 2009
Thur 3 Dec 2009

Wed 13 Jan 2010
Mon 22 Feb 2010
Thur 18 Mar 2010

Christ Church Hall, 263 Barry Rd SE22
Herne Hill Baptist Chur. Half Moon Lane, SE24 9HU
United Reform Church East Dulw. Grove SE22 8RH

Dulwich Library, 363 Lordship Lane SE22
United Reform Church East Dulw. Grove SE22
Dulwich Library, 363 Lordship Lane SE22
Herne Hill Baptist Chur. Half Moon Lane,SE24
United Reform Church, East Dulw. Grove SE22
8RH




25

COUNCIL: DULWICH COMMUNITY COUNCIL
NOTE: Original held by Constitutional Support Unit; amendments to Beverley

Olamijulo (Tel: 020 7525 7234)

OPEN COPIES | OPEN COPIES
To all Members of the Community Council:
CliIr Nick Vineall (Chair) 1 | External:
ClIr Robin Crookshank Hilton (vice-Chair) 1
Clir Toby Eckersley 1 | Pat Tulloch 1
Cllr James Barber 1 | Community Action Southwark
Clir Michelle Holford 1 | 8" Floor Hannibal House
Clir Kim Humphreys 1 | Elephant & Castle
Clir Jonathan Mitchell 1 | London SE1 6TE
Clir Richard Thomas 1
ClIr Lewis Robinson 1 | Valerie Shawcross 1
GLA Building
City Hall
CliIr Fiona Colley 1 | Queen's Walk
London SE17 2AA
Libraries 6
Local Studies Library 1
TRADE UNIONS
Press: UNISON Southwark Branch 1
Southwark News 1 | Roy Fielding, GMB/APEX 1
Dulwich Guardian 819 London Road Cheam Surrey1 | Mike Young TGWU/ACTS 1
Paul Rhys, South London Press, 2-4 Leigham Court | Tony O’Brien, UCATT 1
Road SW16 2PD 1
TOTAL DISTRIBUTION 90
MEMBERS OF PARLIAMENT
Tessa Jowell M.P 1
Dated: October 19 2009
Constitutional Support Officer 60
OTHERS

Geoffrey Banister

LBS Audit Manager

Ground Floor ,

160 Tooley Street

SE1 1




	Agenda
	6 Minutes to be agreed from the previous meeting
	Take Note Dulwich 28

	16 Members Decisions  (9.15 PM)
	Blank page
	distribution list




Minutes of the meeting


1 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday October 28 2009 

 
 

Dulwich Community Council 
 
MINUTES of the Dulwich Community Council held on Wednesday October 28 2009 at 
7.00 pm at Christ Church, 263 Barry Road, London SE22 OJT  
 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Nick Vineall (Chair) 

Councillor James Barber 
Councillor Toby Eckersley 
Councillor Robin Crookshank Hilton (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Michelle Holford 
Councillor Jonathan Mitchell 
Councillor Lewis Robinson 
Councillor Richard Thomas 
 

 
  
1. INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME [CHAIR] 
 

 
 
2. APOLOGIES 
 

 

 Apologies for lateness were submitted on behalf of Cllrs Lewis Robinson 
and Jonathan Mitchell. 
 

 

 
3. DISCLOSURE OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS AND DISPENSATIONS 
 

 

 None were disclosed. 
 

 
 
4. ITEMS OF BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIR DEEMS URGENT 
 

 

 None were received. 
 

 
 
5. CHAIR'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
 

 

 Paul Reynolds  
The Chair announced with great sadness the passing of Paul Reynolds, a 
community activist and regular attendee of this community council.  
Everyone present agreed that he will be sorely missed. 
 
CCTV in Norwood Road / Herne Hill 

 



2 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday October 28 2009 

The Chair reported that some progress has been made concerning the 
need for CCTV in Norwood Road / Herne Hill.  The Village ward 
Councillors support the Traders of Norwood Rd request for a security 
surveillance camera and recently met with Council officers and the local 
Police SNT about this matter.  As a result Council officers are willing to 
install deployable (moveable) CCTV from the ILRE funding.  
 
Cllr Thomas agreed to check with the executive member for Environment 
about the funding from ILRE (improvement local retail environment) which 
being used for surveillance cameras. 

 
Updates from the Police SNTs and Community Wardens 
The next updates will be at the December community council meeting. 
  

6. MINUTES TO BE AGREED FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 DECISION: 
Minutes of the Dulwich Community Council held on 22 September 2009 
were approved as an accurate record of the meeting subject to a 
correction noted below: 
 
Petition for CCTV on Norwood Road   
 
ACTION: remove the words previously refused by Southwark Council and 
replace with ‘previously presented to Southwark’. 
 

 

 
7. MATTERS ARISING FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 

 None were highlighted. 
 

 
 
8. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS 
 

 

 Councillor Robinson presented a petition on behalf of local residents 
concerning pedestrian safety at the junction of Lordship Lane and Dulwich 
Common - considered the most dangerous junction in Southwark. 
 
DECISION: 
1. DCC received the petition and welcomes the commitment  given 
 by TfL under the new London Mayor that a “pedestrian phasing” 
 will be introduced at this junction in the next 12 months. 
 
2. DCC requests the executive and Mayor of London urge TfL to 
 bring forward the “pedestrian phasing” at the earliest opportunity in 
 order to make the junction as safe as possible.  
 
 

 

 



3 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday October 28 2009 

9. CROSS BOUNDARY ISSUES NOT COVERED ELSEWHERE ON THE 
AGENDA 

 

 

 None were identified. 
 

 
 
10. MAIN BUSINESS - ENVIRONMENT THEME 
 

 

 Environment theme - How Green is Southwark how Green am I  
DCC received presentations from Southwark Officers and representatives 
of SNUB (say no to unwanted bags), Aardvark Recycling, Veolia 
Environmental Services and Dulwich going Greener. 
 
DCC agreed to: 
1. Re-visit the historic agreement between Lambeth and 
 Southwark concerning Dulwich residents who live on the border 
 which entitles them to use recycling facilities on the  Lambeth side.  
 
2. Improve publicity on what Aardvark Recycling (food 
 waste/composting) actually does in the area and encourage 
 businesses within and outside East Dulwich – e.g. Herne Hill 
 businesses to continue or join up after the 3 month pilot scheme 
 ends.  DCC also agreed to re-visit this at a future date. 
 
3.  Note the car club locations identified in Dulwich area which will 
 be implemented by the end of January 2010.  
 
 

 

 
11. RECYCLING INITIATIVES 
 

 

 Members noted the officer’s presentation details of which are included in 
the Take note for this meeting. 
 

 

 
12. CAR CLUB SCHEME 
 

 

 Members noted the officer’s presentation.  
 

 
 
13. PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE 
 

 

 Members noted the officer’s presentation. 
 

 
 
14. SOAP BOX /PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

 

Q1 Gill Portwine: Since the community Involvement & Communications Group 
was disbanded in July by the PCT, we have had no formal conduit for 
questions /information.  Infact despite requests, we have faced a brick wall 
on the PCT plans for the site. 

 



4 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday October 28 2009 

 
It is essential that Dulwich Community Council request that the PCT 
reinstate formal consultation immediately as work and plans are afoot but 
no information is forthcoming.  As a result of this situation, we have 
restarted the ‘Keep Dulwich Hospital Campaign’ – the next meeting will be 
on November 19 at the Hospital in the Goldsmith’s room at 6pm.  We 
need the information before that date. 
 

A1 Action: The chair said he will invite representatives of the PCT to the next 
meeting for an update on future plans for the DCH site. 
 

 

Q2 Maureen Cunningham: Re. Road Crossings in Lordship Lane SE22.   
Intended crossing adjacent to Lordship Lane /East Dulwich Grove. The 
pedestrian crossing at Goose Green will be taken away due to crossing at 
Grove Vale School. 
 

 

A2 Cllr Barber agreed to follow this up in writing.  Cllr Barber explained local 
ward Cllrs fought hard to get crossing along Lordship Lane and any 
information concerning crossings (along Lordship Lane) being taken away 
is incorrect. 
 

 

Q3 Maureen Cunningham:  The hostel above Somerfield now houses ex 
prisoners including sex offenders who should not live within a one mile 
radius of a School.  However there are Schools 500 yards away – Grove 
Vale, Heber Rd, Goodrich, Allens Girls and Boys Schools and St Thomas 
Moore Primary /Junior Schools.   

 

A3 Cllr Mitchell agreed to take this up with the East Dulwich Police SNT 
 
 

 

 
15. INFORMATION ON THE NEW LOCAL YOUTH COMMUNITY COUNCIL 
 

 

 DECISION: 
DCC nominated Cllr Michelle Holford to be the young person’s champion 
as part of the Youth Community Council.  Cllr Holford accepted. 
 
 

 

 
16. MEMBERS DECISIONS 
 

EXECUTIVE 
DECISIONS 

 Local Parking amendments 
 
DECISIONS: 
DCC approved the following local parking schemes (except Forest Hill 
Road ref. 0910Q2063 – outside Dulwich CC area) set out in the 
appendices of the report for implementation subject to the outcome of any 
necessary statutory procedures.   
 
Note: 

 



5 
 
 

Dulwich Community Council - Wednesday October 28 2009 

DCC urge officers to ensure any new signage should be mounted on walls 
or on the short posts adjacent to garden walls rather than on full size posts 
at the kerbside where feasible. 
 
 
LEA School Governor Appointments for Dulwich Village CE Infants, 
Goodrich, Langbourne and Goose Green Primaries  
 
DECISION: 
DCC agreed the School Governor appointments of: 
 
i) Mrs Helen Milhench – Dulwich Village CE Infants (re-appointment) 
ii)   Ms Lena Cadasse – Goodrich Primary 
iii)  Ms Melissa Williamson – Goose Green Primary 
 iv) Ms Frogley – Langbourne Primary  
 
  

 The meeting ended at 10.20pm   
  

 
 CHAIR:  
 
 
 DATED:  
 
 

 [EXEC ONLY] 
 
DEADLINE FOR NOTIFICATION OF CALL-IN UNDER SECTION 18 OF THE 
OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PROCEDURE RULES IS MIDNIGHT, [NOVEMBER 11 
2009]. 
 
THE ABOVE DECISIONS WILL NOT BE IMPLEMENTABLE UNTIL AFTER THAT 
DATE.  SHOULD A DECISION OF THE EXECUTIVE BE CALLED-IN FOR SCRUTINY, 
THEN THE RELEVANT DECISION WILL BE HELD IN ABEYANCE PENDING THE 
OUTCOME OF SCRUTINY CONSIDERATION. 
 

 


